OVERDRAFT COVERAGE DISCLOSURE

The Overdraft Fee is the same fee amount that is charged if a check is returned as unpaid. If multiple items overdraw your account on the same day, each item will be assessed the appropriate Overdraft Fee or a Return Item Fee will apply. All fees and charges will be included as part of the Overdraft Coverage limit amount. Your account may become overdrawn in excess of the Overdraft Coverage limit amount as a result of a fee.

Account	Overdraft or Return Item Fee	Amount of Overdraft or Returned Item	Additional fees
Type	(per item, per presentment)		
Personal	\$34.00 / \$205.00 maximum per day	Any amount	None
Business	\$39.00 / No maximum per day	Less than \$3,000.00	\$7.50 daily overdraft fee
Business	\$50.00 / No maximum per day	\$3,000.00 or greater	\$7.50 daily overdraft fee

Overdraft Coverage is not a line of credit; it is a discretionary overdraft service that may be adjusted, suspended, or cancelled at any time and without prior notice.

Overdraft Coverage may be discontinued at our discretion at any time; for example, if you default on a loan with us, misuse a product, or your account becomes subject to any legal or administrative order or levy, or if you fail to maintain your account by not bringing it into a positive status within 32 days for a minimum of one business day.

Overdraft Deposit Transfer is a less expensive option than overdraft coverage, which links two accounts allowing an automatic transfer to transfer funds from one account to another. This service includes a \$10 fee per transfer which could save you money compared to the cost of the Standard and Additional Overdraft Coverage fees.

We may restrict your debit card use if you incur overdrafts in excess of the available funds in your account, including any Overdraft Coverage limit. If you use your debit card for recurring payments, e.g., utilities, and your debit card is ever suspended, these transactions will be declined or returned to the payee(s).

Please be aware that the Overdraft Coverage amount is not included in your balance provided through online banking, mobile banking, or Bonvenu Bank's ATMs.

Bonvenu Bank will not authorize debit card or ATM transactions unless there are available funds (including Overdraft Coverage options) to cover the transactions and any fee(s), although under payment system rules, Bonvenu Bank may be obligated to pay some unauthorized debit card transactions.

Giving us your consent to pay overdrafts for ATM withdrawals and everyday debit card transactions on your consumer account may result in you incurring Overdraft Fees for transactions that we would otherwise be required to pay without assessing an Overdraft Fee. However, this would allow us to authorize transactions up to the amount of your Overdraft Coverage limit and may also help you avoid overdrafts in excess of your available funds that could result in restriction of your debit card.

Bonvenu Bank authorizes and pays transactions using the available balance in your account. The available balance is comprised of the ledger balance (collected funds) less any debit card holds. If the funds in the available balance are not sufficient to cover a transaction, any available overdraft coverage and/or the amount of the Overdraft Coverage limit, may be used to authorize and pay a transaction. This may include items represented for payment.

Bonvenu Bank will place an authorization hold on your account for any debit card transaction until the transaction settles (usually within two business days) or as permitted by payment system rules. In some cases, the hold may exceed the amount of the transaction. When the hold ends, the funds will be added to the available balance in your account. If your account is overdrawn after the held funds are added to the available balance and the transaction is posted to the available balance, an Overdraft Fee may be assessed.

Except as described in this letter, Bonvenu Bank may not pay items if your account does not contain available funds (including the Overdraft Coverage limit) to cover the item(s) and the amount of any fee(s).

Depositor and each Authorized Signatory will continue to be liable, jointly and severally, for all overdraft and fee amounts, as described in your deposit account terms and conditions. The total (negative) balance, including all fees and charges, is due and payable upon demand.